

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<p>In re:</p> <p>CHARMING CHARLIE HOLDINGS INC., et al.,¹</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Chapter 11 Bankr. Case No. 19-11534-MFW</p>
<p>LAUREN WILRICH on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>CHARMING CHARLIE HOLDINGS, INC., CHARMING CHARLIE INTERNATIONAL LLC, CHARMING CHARLIE LLC, CHARMING CHARLIE MANHATTAN LLC, CHARMING CHARLIE USA, INC., POSEIDON PARTNERS CMS, INC., AND CHARMING CHARLIE CANADA LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Adv. Pro. No. 19-50276 (MFW)</p>

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 105 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND BANKRUPTCY
RULES 9019 AND 7023 FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (I)(A) CERTIFYING A CLASS
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY, (B) APPOINTING PLAINTIFF AS CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE AND PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL,
(C) APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ON A PRELIMINARY BASIS,
(D) APPROVING CLASS NOTICE, (E) SCHEDULING THE FAIRNESS HEARING,
AND (F) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF AND (II)(A) APPROVING THE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ON A FINAL BASIS, (B) APPROVING CLASS
COUNSEL’S FEES AND EXPENSES, AND (C) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, include: Charming Charlie Canada LLC (0693); Charming Charlie Holdings Inc. (6139); Charming Charlie International LLC (5887); Charming Charlie LLC (0263); Charming Charlie Manhattan LLC (7408); Charming Charlie USA, Inc. (3973); and Poseidon Partners CMS, Inc. (3302). The location of the Debtors’ headquarters is: Charming Charlie, c/o WeWork, 1725 Hughes Landing Blvd., The Woodlands, Texas 77380.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 2

BACKGROUND 2

THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 3

BASIS FOR RELIEF 6

 I. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class..... 6

 A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Civil Rule 23(a). 7

 1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous. 7

 2. There Are Legal and Factual Issues Common to all Class Members..... 7

 3. Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical to Those of the Class Members. 8

 4. The Proposed Class Representative and Class Counsel Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class..... 8

 B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Civil Rule 23(b)(3). 10

 1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Issues. 10

 2. A Class Action Will Result in the Most Fair and Efficient Adjudication of this Controversy..... 11

 II. The Settlement Agreement Satisfies the Requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 9019. 12

 III. The Bankruptcy Court Should Approve the Settlement Agreement on a Preliminarily Basis..... 15

 IV. The Court Should Approve the Form and Manner of Notice of the Settlement and the Fairness Hearing. 16

 V. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Settlement Schedule. 17

 VI. At the Fairness Hearing, the Court Should Approve the Settlement Agreement on a Final Basis..... 18

 VII. The Court Should Approve Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. 19

 VIII. The Service Payment to the Class Representative and Should Be Approved. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Austen v. Archway Cookies, Adv.</i> , Proc. No. 08-51530 (CSS)	24
<i>AWTR Liquid, Inc., Adv.</i> , Proc. No. 13-01209 (NB).....	24
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7, 8
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Beherend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	7
<i>Binford v. First Magnus Capital, Inc., Adv.</i> , Proc. No. 08-01494 (GBN).....	24
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	19
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	20, 22, 23
<i>Bridges v. Continental AFA Dispensing Co., Adv.</i> , Proc. No. 08-45921 (KSS)	24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	7, 10, 11, 15

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 19

Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.,
No. 03-6604 (JRP), 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015)..... 22

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 20

In re AT & T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 19, 22

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 18, 20

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
418 F.3d 277 (3rd Cir. 2005) 6, 10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 22

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995) 6, 15, 18, 19

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 21, 22

In re Key3Media Grp., Inc.,
336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005) 12, 13, 14

In re Marvel Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
222 B.R. 243 (D. Del. 1998)..... 12, 14

In re Nortel Networks, Inc.,
522 B.R. 491 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014) 12

In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.,
398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) 13

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 22

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
475 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012) 13

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 9

Kohlstadt v. Solyndra, LLC., Adv.,
Proc. No. 11-53155 (MFW)..... 24

Krell v. Prudential Inc. Co. (In re Prudential, Inc. Co.), 148 F.3d (3d Cir. 1998) 11, 16

Levit v. Filmways, Inc.,
620 F. Supp. 421 (D. Del. 1985)..... 22

Miller v. Columbus Steel Casting Co., Adv.,
Proc. No. 16-50997 (CSS) 24

Miller v. Columbus Steel Castings Co., Adv.,
Proc. No. 16-50997 (CSS) 9

Myers v. Martin (In re Martin),
91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13, 14

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Rasheed v. American Home Mortgage Corp., Adv.,
Proc. No. 07-51688 (CSS) 24

Will v. Northwestern Univ. (In re Nutraquest, Inc.),
434 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409 2

29 U.S.C. § 2101..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(5)..... 3

Internal Revenue Code § 468B 4

section 105 of title 11 of the United States Code..... 1, 2

section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code 13

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 6, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1), (2), or (3).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	6, 10, 11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	1, 2, 12, 13,17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7023	17
